1318

Board of Control










April 25, 2011 – 11:12  a.m.

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Samantha Cooley, Clerk; Doug Brown, Utilities Department; Jim Reagan, Engineering; Jim Malick, Engineering; Drake Hopewell, Community Development; Doug Rangel, Community Development

The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities Department – PQMWWTP for PLC and Network Upgrades. This is a request of the hiring of Pro-Tech to provide the final phase of the PQM plants SCADA system upgrade, support and services needed to convert the following areas in the plant, Grit building, primary and secondary setting areas, gravity thickener, digester complex, generator system and PEF building. The services provided by Pro- Tech to provide on this particular job will be $58,100; City council approved the ordinance on 4/18/2011, and the ordinance and Pro-techs proposal.

Mr. Brown: About a quarter of the plant needs to be updated those areas provided are the ones left.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the contract with Pro-tech for $58,100.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.  

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities Department to approve agreement between the City of Lorain and Coldwater Consulting, LLC. This is a request for Board of Control approval between the City of Lorain and Coldwater Consulting, LLC, for administration and assistance with the City of Lorain’s Kayak-A-Thon, which aims to satisfy the Public Outreach component Required under our 2010 NOAA Grant. This event aims to showcase all of our efforts on the Black River as well as invite the public to participate in local activities and recreation that the City of Lorain has to offer. This dollar amount is $14,850

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the contract with Coldwater $14,850.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Business Loan Request with Lake Shore Mini-Mart.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to hold this item in abeyance.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to hold the above in abeyance.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to hold the item above in abeyance.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Grass Cutting Contract. The Community Development Department received 2 bids for grass cutting of our properties. The first by Supers is for$24,590. The second was from Don Mould’s for $45,962.90. We are asking Board of Control Approval with Super’s for Community Development Properties.

Mayor Krasienko: Was this an increase or decrease over the last year.

Mr. Hopewell: I think it’s probably real close to about the same.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to award to Super’s Landscaping for $24,590.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Geotechnical Proposal-OPWC Project CI6N/CI17N. This is a Proposal from Geo- Sci, Inc. for professional services to perform geotechnical work on the Local Roadway Rehabilitation Project 2010 – Part 1 – A – Contract 10-36. Professional services performed will include sampling and testing of asphaltic concrete product and sampling and testing of Portland cement concrete product placed on the project. There are six (6) roads to be rehabilitated within this contract. Geo-Sci will perform testing of the asphalt sampled randomly on the six roadways in the project to determine bituminous content, gradation, density during construction and collect core samples during the post- construction phase. Geo-Sci has performed well working on past City of Lorain Projects. Geo-Sci’s estimated cost to perform these professional services is $12,408. Therefore, we recommend awarding the work to Geo-Sci for the base cost of $12,408 with a 10% contingency for a total budget of $13,648.80. Funds will be expensed from OPWC funds for the project. Questions.

Mayor Krasienko: It’s mostly for asphalt.

Mr. Regan: Asphalt and since we are going to be short staff.

Mayor Krasienko: Ok we are going to do concrete to; Motion to approve the contract with Geo- Sci in the amount of $13,648.80.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Supplemental agreement no.4 – various items Oberlin Ave. Supplemental Contract is in the amount of$2,426 for temporary traffic tape, sign rental for new traffic pattern signs and  type 6 curb $2,426.

Mayor Krasienko: Part of that project.  

Mr. Malick: We are closing it out.

Mr. Gilchrist: With Shelly

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Supplemental agreement no. 4.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

This next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request form Engineering Department for Supplemental agreement no.5 – removal and replace driveway apron at 2139 Oberlin Ave.This Supplemental agreement no. 5 is in the amount of $2,114.61 and it is for removal and replacement apron at 2139 Oberlin Ave.

Mr. Malick: The story with this is once we milled the gutter lined the apron we didn’t realize the bin was 6 to 8 inches high we had intended on doing it last fall but we got weathered out and we can’t leave it that.

Mayor Krasienko: That’s the one that where we go the little wedge.

Mr. Malick: Yes the wedge is in the gutter and standing up water in the gutter and we want to reset that apron and get it back where is supposed to be and take the wedge out 

Mayor Krasienko: And obviously we will adjust it for the additional topping that will go on.

Mr. Malick: Actually we will remove the wedge down to the existing that will be so there’s an inch to 2 inches transition of. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Supplemental agreement no. 5.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Service Department for OPL- Advisors – Mike Brady for Consulting Services for May. This is a decision to go on a month - to – month with Mike Brady until we can get information needed to go out for an overall RFP this will be for the month of May for $2,000.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the agreement for May.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Mr. Gilchrist: Is there a motion to revisit Business Loan request previously held in an abeyance.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion approved.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The final item is to approve the following: 
Mr. Gilchrist:  Attached for your review is a loan request the Loan Board approved at its April meeting. Loan will be used to acquire the strip center on Oberlin Avenue the borrower currently leases. Terms and conditions are as follows:

Company:
Lakeshore Mini-Mart

         
Project:

Purchase building at 1442 Oberlin Avenue.


         
Project Costs:
Total project cost approximately $320,000



         
Borrower:
Abed Ajeel & Lakeshore Mini-Mart, Inc.



Collateral:
Second mortgage on subject real estate.



Term:

Fifteen-year loan term, fully amortizing.



Interest Rate:
4.25% fixed for entire term.



Payments:
Monthly P & I payments.



Fees:

1.5% of total loan amount.



Job Creation:
Four jobs to be retained



Bank:

First Merit Bank

$210,000





BDRLF Loan

$60,000





Equity


$50,000

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Business Loan request contingent upon satisfaction of appraisal value.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 11:33.

____________________________________        


_________________________________            

 

  Robert J. Gilchrist - Service Director
                               

               Samantha Cooley - Clerk

